authorities including the Karnataka State Pollution Control 
Board are under process. The company expects to complete 
the 1st phase of the project and commission it latest by 
financial year 2025.

Share Capital

During the year under review, the company had issued 
9,90,000 (Nine lakh Ninety thousand only) Equity Shares of 
` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each on rights basis to the existing 
Shareholders of the company.

After the above said allotment the paid-up equity share 
capital of the company increased from `8,01,00,000/- 
(Rupees eight crore one lakh only) divided into 
80,10,000 (Eighty Lakh Ten Thousand) equity shares of 
`10/- each to `9,00,00,000 (Rupees Nine Crore only) divided 
into `90,00,000 (Ninety Lakhs Only) equity shares of `10/- 
each and the authorized share capital of the company 
stood at `10,00,00,000 (Rupees ten crores only) divided into